

Nos. 23-1590 & 23-1591

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

v.

SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA and JONATHAN M. MARKS, in his
official capacity as Deputy Secretary for Elections and Commissions,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT AND URGING AFFIRMANCE
ON THE ISSUE ADDRESSED HEREIN

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
NOAH B. BOKAT-LINDELL
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 598-0243

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. The Present Controversy	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	
The NVRA requires the Secretary to disclose records related to efforts to find and remove noncitizens from Pennsylvania’s voter rolls.....	9
A. Section 8(i) covers records of investigations into noncitizen voter registration and removals of noncitizen registrants.	9
B. The Secretary’s restrictive view of Section 8(i) conflicts with Section 8(i)’s text, context, and purpose.	16
1. Section 8(i) applies beyond records related to Section 8(a)(4) removal programs.	16
2. Section 8(i) requires release of records related to those who responded to Pennsylvania’s inquiries by canceling their registrations.	26
C. States may redact certain information before disclosing Section 8(i) records.	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Al-Hasani v. Secretary U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 81 F.4th 291 (3d Cir. 2023)	10, 26
<i>American C.R. Union v. Philadelphia City Comm’rs</i> , 872 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2017)	9, 13, 19
<i>Arcos Sanchez v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 997 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)	17
<i>Doe v. Mercy Cath. Med. Ctr.</i> , 850 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2017)	18, 20
<i>Garrett v. Murphy</i> , 17 F.4th 419 (3d Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Johnson v. City of Saline</i> , 151 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Khan v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 979 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2020)	9, 19
<i>Marmon Coal Co. v. Director, Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 726 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Mercy Cath. Med. Ctr. v. Thompson</i> , 380 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 596 U.S. 328 (2022).....	12
<i>Port Hamilton Refin. & Transp., LLLP v. United States EPA</i> , 75 F.4th 166 (3d Cir. 2023)	25
<i>Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long</i> , 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. North Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , 996 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riccio v. Sentry Credit, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	15
<i>Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC</i> , 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018).....	13

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

United States v. Bryant, 996 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir.),
cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 583 (2021).....20

United States v. Gonzales, 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....12

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....24

United States v. Smukler, 991 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2021).....15

STATUTES:

Drivers Privacy Protection Act
 18 U.S.C. 2721.....5

Help America Vote Act
 52 U.S.C. 21083(a)(2)(B)20
 52 U.S.C. 21083(a)(4)11
 52 U.S.C. 21083(a)(5)(B)(i)20
 Pub. L. No. 107-252, § 802, 116 Stat. 1726 (2002)25

National Voter Registration Act
 52 U.S.C. 20501(a)2
 52 U.S.C. 20501(b).....15
 52 U.S.C. 20501(b)(1)-(2)16, 22
 52 U.S.C. 20501(b)(2)-(3)16
 52 U.S.C. 20501(b)(4)15
 52 U.S.C. 20504(c)(1)27
 52 U.S.C. 20504(c)(2)(B)(ii)19
 52 U.S.C. 20504(c)(2)(C)19
 52 U.S.C.20504(c)(2)(D)(ii)26
 52 U.S.C. 20504(e)22
 52 U.S.C. 20504-2050619
 52 U.S.C. 20505(a)27
 52 U.S.C. 20506(a)(6)(A).....27
 52 U.S.C. 20506(a)(6)(B)(iii)27
 52 U.S.C. 20506(a)(7)26-27
 52 U.S.C. 20506(d).....22
 52 U.S.C. 20507.....2, 20-21
 52 U.S.C. 20507(a)21

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

52 U.S.C. 20507(a)(1) 21-22
 52 U.S.C. 20507(a)(3) 18
 52 U.S.C. 20507(a)(3)(A)..... 27
 52 U.S.C. 20507(a)(5)(A)..... 21
 52 U.S.C. 20507(a)(4) *passim*
 52 U.S.C. 20507(b)..... 21
 52 U.S.C. 20507(b)(1) 15, 20, 22
 52 U.S.C. 20507(b)-(g)..... 11
 52 U.S.C. 20507(c) 14, 21
 52 U.S.C. 20507(c)(1) 17
 52 U.S.C. 20507(c)(2) 17
 52 U.S.C. 20507(c)(2)(A)..... 14, 19
 52 U.S.C. 20507(c)(2)(B) 17
 52 U.S.C. 20507(c)(2)(B)(i) 28
 52 U.S.C. 20507(d)..... 17, 21
 52 U.S.C. 20507(f)..... 17
 52 U.S.C. 20507(i)..... 1-3
 52 U.S.C. 20507(i)(1) *passim*
 52 U.S.C. 20507(i)(2) 25
 52 U.S.C. 20508(b)(1)-(2) 19
 52 U.S.C. 20508(b)(4)(ii) 27
 52 U.S.C. 20510(a) 1
 Pub. L. No. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77 (1993) 2
 Pub. L. No. 103-31, § 9(a), 107 Stat. 87 (1993)..... 24

Civil Rights Act of 1960

52 U.S.C. 20701..... 23
 52 U.S.C. 20703..... 23
 52 U.S.C. 20704..... 23
 Pub. L. No. 86-449, Tit. III, §§ 301, 303-304, 74 Stat. 88(1960) 23

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 9, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) 27
 S. Rep. No. 6, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)..... 23-24

MISCELLANEOUS: **PAGE**

Nat'l Clearinghouse on Election Admin., Fed. Election Comm'n,
*Implementing the National Voter Registration Act of 1993:
Requirements, Issues, Approaches, and Examples* (Jan. 1, 1994),
<https://perma.cc/Z5UL-LPBY>24

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1993)10, 26
